

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
EASTERN DIVISION

HANS MOKE NIEMANN,

Plaintiff,

vs.

SVEN MAGNUS ØEN CARLSEN A/K/A  
MAGNUS CARLSEN; PLAY MAGNUS AS,  
D/B/A PLAY MAGNUS GROUP;  
CHESS.COM, LLC; DANIEL RENSCH A/K/A  
“DANNY” RENSCH; AND HIKARU  
NAKAMURA,

Defendants.

Case No: 4:22-cv-01110-AGF

Hon. Audrey G. Fleissig

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT MAGNUS CARLSEN’S MOTION TO  
DISMISS UNDER CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES  
SECTION 52-196A AND FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(B)(6)

J. Nicci Warr  
STINSON LLP  
7700 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1100  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105

Craig M. Reiser\*  
Denise L. Plunkett\*  
Eva H. Yung\*  
AXINN, VELTROP & HARKRIDER LLP  
114 West 47th Street  
New York, New York 10036

John M. Tanski+  
Caroline P. Boisvert+  
AXINN, VELTROP & HARKRIDER LLP  
90 State House Square  
Hartford, Connecticut 06103

\* admitted *pro hac vice*

+ *pro hac vice* pending

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Connecticut’s Anti-SLAPP Statute Requires Dismissal of All of Niemann’s State-Law Claims (Counts I, II, IV, and V)..... 5

    A. Connecticut’s Anti-SLAPP Statute Applies to Niemann’s State-Law Claims Because Niemann is a Connecticut Citizen ..... 6

    B. Niemann’s State-Law Claims Fail Under Connecticut’s Anti-SLAPP Statute..... 8

        1. Connecticut’s Anti-SLAPP Statute Would Apply in Connecticut State Court Had Niemann Filed Suit There..... 9

        2. Connecticut’s Anti-SLAPP Statute Is Substantive and Does Not Conflict With the Federal Rules..... 11

        3. Niemann’s State-Law Claims Fail To Satisfy the Rigorous Showing Required by Connecticut’s Anti-SLAPP Statute ..... 14

II. Niemann’s Defamation Claims Fail for the Separate Reason That Niemann Has Failed to Plausibly Allege Them (Counts I and II)..... 15

    A. Niemann Fails to Specifically Identify Defamatory Statements Made by Carlsen ..... 16

    B. Niemann Fails to Plausibly Allege That Carlsen Acted With Actual Malice..... 16

    C. The Allegedly Defamatory Statements Are Not Actionable In Any Event ..... 19

        1. Niemann Cannot Assert Defamation Claims Based on Conduct..... 19

        2. Carlsen’s Alleged Statements to Tournament Officials Are Protected by Qualified Privilege ..... 20

- 3. Carlsen’s Alleged  
Statements Are Non-Actionable Opinions..... 21
- III. Niemann Has Not Plausibly Alleged  
A Claim For Tortious Interference (Count IV)..... 21
- IV. Niemann Has Not Plausibly Alleged  
A Claim For Civil Conspiracy (Count V)..... 24
- V. Niemann Has Not Plausibly  
Alleged An Antitrust Claim (Count III)..... 25
- CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 774 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Aguilar v. PNC Bank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 12700618 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 19, 2014).....	6
<i>Am. Guar. &amp; Liab. Ins. Co. v. U.S. Fidelity &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 668 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Britt v. Unknown Officers</i> , 2019 WL 2453763 (D. Conn. June 12, 2019).....	15
<i>Butler Am., LLC v. Ciocca</i> , 2020 WL 6781488 (Conn. Super. Ct. Mar. 12, 2020) .....	22
<i>Calhoun v. Goodwill Indus. of S. New England, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3609677 (Conn. Super. Ct. July 26, 2021) .....	13
<i>Caranchini v. Peck</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (D. Kan. 2018).....	12
<i>Charamut v. Savage</i> , 2022 WL 620782 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 2, 2022).....	16
<i>Colon v. Town of W. Hartford</i> , 2001 WL 45464 (D. Conn. Jan. 5, 2001).....	21
<i>Consul Gen. of Republic of Indonesia v. Bill’s Rentals, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Cronin v. Pelletier</i> , 2018 WL 3965004 (Conn. Super. Ct. July 26, 2018) .....	17
<i>Cweklinsky v. Mobil Chem. Co.</i> , 837 A.2d 759 (Conn. 2004) .....	16
<i>Day v. Dodge</i> , 2019 WL 994532 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 25, 2019).....	14

*Dellacamera v. New Haven Reg.*,  
2002 WL 31501855 (Conn. Super. Ct. Oct. 28, 2002) .....15

*Dorman v. Emerson Elec. Co.*,  
23 F.3d 1354 (8th Cir. 1994) .....8

*Elmore v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.*,  
673 S.W.2d 434 (Mo. 1984) .....7

*Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins*,  
304 U.S. 64 (1938).....9

*Forgione v. Bette*,  
2005 WL 1545278 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 2, 2005).....16

*Fuqua Homes, Inc. v. Beattie*,  
388 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2004) .....7

*Gifford v. Taunton Press, Inc.*,  
2019 WL 3526461 (Conn. Super. Ct. July 11, 2019) .....11, 14

*Godin v. Schencks*,  
629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....8, 12, 13

*Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, LLC*,  
566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009) .....12

*Hi-Ho Tower, Inc. v. Com-Tronics, Inc.*,  
761 A.2d 1268 (Conn. 2000) .....22

*Hohmann v. GTECH Corp.*,  
910 F. Supp. 2d 400 (D. Conn. 2012).....16, 17

*Ins. & Consulting Assocs. v. ITT Hartford Ins. Grp.*,  
48 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (W.D. Mo. 1999) .....8

*Inst. Food Mktg. Assocs., Ltd. v. Golden State Strawberries, Inc.*,  
747 F.2d 448 (8th Cir. 1984) .....7

*Johnson v. Chesebrough-Pond’s USA Co.*,  
918 F. Supp. 543 (D. Conn. 1996).....21

*Knowles v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.*,  
2 F.4th 751 (8th Cir. 2021) .....25

*Kopperl v. Bain*,  
23 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D. Conn. 2014).....23, 24

*La Liberte v. Reid*,  
966 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2020).....13

*LEGO A/S v. ZURU, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 13145135 (D. Conn. Apr. 22, 2020).....23

*Litchfield Asset Mgmt. Corp. v. Howell*,  
799 A.2d 298 (Conn. App. 2002) .....24

*Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC*,  
736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013) .....12

*Martin v. Griffin*,  
2000 WL 872464 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 13, 2000).....10, 20

*Mercer v. Cosley*,  
955 A.2d 550 (Conn. App. Ct. 2008).....19

*Metcoff v. Lebovics*,  
2 A.3d 942 (Conn. App. Ct. 2010).....23

*Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.*,  
190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999) .....12, 13

*Noble v. Hennessey*,  
2021 WL 830014 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 12, 2021).....14, 21

*Pacheco Quevedo v. Hearst Corp.*,  
2019 WL 7900036 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 19, 2019) .....5, 11

*Packingham v. North Carolina*,  
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....9

*Primrose Cos. v. McGee*,  
2022 WL 3712636 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 26, 2022).....9, 10, 18

*Rivas v. Pepi*,  
2018 WL 4199211 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 16, 2018).....12, 13

*S. Home Care Servs., Inc. v. Visiting Nurse Servs., Inc. of S. Conn.*,  
2015 WL 4509425 (D. Conn. July 24, 2015) .....22

*Sentementes v. Lamont*,  
2021 WL 5447125 (D. Conn. Nov. 22, 2021) .....13

*Smith v. Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region*,  
225 F.R.D. 233 (E.D. Mo. 2004) .....11

*Stefanoni v. Darien Little League, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 3360571 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 22, 2014).....20

*Stevens v. Helming*,  
135 A.3d 728 (Conn. App. Ct. 2016).....16

*Tobinick v. Novella*,  
108 F. Supp. 3d 1299 (S.D. Fla. 2015) .....12

*Wolfley v. Solectron USA, Inc.*,  
541 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2008) .....6

*Youngman v. Robert Bosch LLC*,  
923 F. Supp. 2d 411 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....7

*Zean v. Fairview Health Servs.*,  
858 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2017) .....5

*ZeeBaaS, LLC v. Koelewyn*,  
2012 WL 2327693 (D. Conn. June 19, 2012).....23

**Statutes**

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-196a..... *passim*

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-237.....15

Mo. Stat. § 537.528(1).....6

**Rules**

Conn. Prac. Bk. § 17-49.....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....13
